

No. 05-

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON LTD., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

GLEN BILLING, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT B. MCCAW

LOUIS R. COHEN

ALI M. STOEPPELWERTH

FRASER L. HUNTER, JR.

NOAH A. LEVINE

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING

HALE & DORR LLP

399 Park Avenue

New York, New York 10022

(212) 230-8800

Attorneys for Petitioner

Citigroup Global Markets Inc.

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO

Counsel of Record

KENNETH S. GELLER

TIMOTHY S. BISHOP

MAYER, BROWN, ROWE &

MAW LLP

1909 K Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 263-3000

Attorneys for Petitioner

Merrill Lynch, Pierce,

Fenner & Smith Incorporated

Counsel for Petitioners

[Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	(I)
RULES 14.1 AND 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Plaintiffs’ Antitrust Complaints Challenge Commonplace Underwriter Practices At The Core Of SEC Regulatory Authority	2
B. The SEC Explained That These Antitrust Suits Conflict With The Exercise Of Its Regulatory Authority And So Are Barred By This Court’s Implied Immunity Precedents	5
C. The District Court Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Complaints Under This Court’s Implied Immunity Precedents	9
D. The Court Of Appeals Rejected The SEC’s Position On Immunity And Reversed	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT IMPROPERLY REJECTED THE EXPERT VIEW OF THE SEC THAT IMMUNI- TY IS ESSENTIAL HERE TO MAKE THE SECURI- TIES LAWS WORK	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS–Continued

	Page
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH RULINGS OF THIS COURT AND CREATES INTOLERABLE CONFUSION OVER THE SCOPE OF ANTITRUST IMMUNITY ...	19
A. The Second Circuit’s Decision Cannot Be Reconciled With This Court’s Implied Immunity Rulings.....	19
B. The Second Circuit’s Decision Creates Serious Confusion Concerning The Criteria For Implied Immunity	25
III. THIS COURT’S INTERVENTION IS NECESSARY TO PREVENT SUBSTANTIAL ADVERSE CON- SEQUENCES FOR U.S. SECURITIES MARKETS ...	27
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York.....	72a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit Denying Rehearing ..	123a
APPENDIX D: Memorandum Amicus Curiae of the Securities and Exchange Commission, filed in the District Court.....	124a
APPENDIX E: Memorandum of the United States as Amicus Curiae, filed in the District Court	159a

TABLE OF CONTENTS–Continued

	Page
APPENDIX F: Supplemental Letter Brief of the Securities and Exchange Commission, filed in the District Court.....	180a
APPENDIX G: Letter Brief of the Securities and Exchange Commission, filed in the Court of Appeals.....	188a
APPENDIX H: Letter Brief of the United States, filed in the Court of Appeals.....	199a
APPENDIX I: Statutes and Regulatory Guidance	208a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Austin Mun. Sec. v. National Ass’n of Sec. Dealers</i> , 757 F.2d 676 (5th Cir. 1985).....	13, 25, 26
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	29
<i>Central Bank v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	29
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1627 (2005)	29
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	29
<i>Far East Conf. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 570 (1952)	30
<i>Friedman v. Salomon/Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 313 F.3d 796 (2d Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Gordon v. New York Stock Exch.</i> , 422 U.S. 659 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harding v. American Stock Exch.</i> , 527 F.2d 1366 (5th Cir. 1976)	25
<i>Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	4, 5
<i>Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 227 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	4
<i>Santa Fe Indus. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	29
<i>Schaefer v. First Nat’l Bank of Lincolnwood</i> , 509 F.2d 1287 (7th Cir. 1975).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

	Page
<i>Silver v. New York Stock Exch.</i> , 373 U.S. 341 (1963)	5, 12, 29, 20
<i>Thill Sec. Corp. v. New York Stock Exch.</i> , 633 F.2d 65 (7th Cir. 1980).....	13, 25, 26
<i>TSC Indus. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976)	29
<i>United States v. National Ass’n of Sec. Dealers</i> , 422 U.S. 694 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes, Regulations, and Rules:

15 U.S.C. § 1	2
15 U.S.C. § 13	2
15 U.S.C. § 77b(b).....	7, 14
15 U.S.C. § 77e	6
15 U.S.C. § 78c(f)	14
15 U.S.C. § 78i(a).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	6
15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(b)	7
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)	29
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)	29
15 U.S.C. § 78w(a).....	7, 14, 16
15 U.S.C. § 78bb	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
National Securities Markets Improvement Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-290, § 106, 110 Stat. 3416, 3424-3425 (Oct. 11, 1996)	14
17 C.F.R. § 230.134	6
17 C.F.R. § 230.137	6
17 C.F.R. § 230.138	6
17 C.F.R. § 230.139	6
17 C.F.R. § 230.460	6
17 C.F.R. § 230.461	6
17 C.F.R. § 242.100	6
17 C.F.R. § 242.101	6
17 C.F.R. § 242.102	6
17 C.F.R. § 242.103	6
17 C.F.R. § 242.104	6
17 C.F.R. § 242.105	6
 Miscellaneous:	
1A PHILLIP AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW (2d ed. 2000).....	18, 19, 20, 23, 24
<i>Commission Guidance Regarding Prohibited Conduct in Connection with IPO Allocations</i> , Release No. 34-51500, 70 Fed. Reg. 19672 (Apr. 13, 2005)	<i>passim</i>
143 Cong. Rec. 21357 (1997)	28
KENNETH ELZINGA & WILLIAM BREIT, THE ANTITRUST PENALTIES (1976).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
H.R. REP. NO. 73-1383 (1934)	15
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Violations in Securities Markets</i> , 28 J. CORP. L. 607 (2003).....	28, 30
1 LOUIS LOSS & JOEL SELIGMAN, SECURITIES REGULATION (3d ed. 1998).....	2, 3
6 MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 26.46[1] (3d ed. 2005).....	29
REPORT OF THE SEC CONCERNING THE HOT ISSUES MARKETS (Aug. 1984).....	16
REPORT OF THE SPECIAL STUDY OF SECURITIES MARKETS OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, H.R. Doc. No. 88-95, Part 1 (Apr. 1963)	16
S. REP. NO. 73-792 (1934).....	15
S. REP. NO. 94-75, 1975 U.S.C.C.A.N. 179 (1975)	7
SEC Div. of Market Regulation, Staff Legal Bulletin No. 10, <i>Prohibited Solicitations and “Tie-In” Agreements for Aftermarket Purchases</i> (Aug. 25, 2000).....	17
SEC Release No. 34-17371, 45 Fed. Reg. 83707 (Dec. 19, 1980).....	15
SEC Release No. 34-50831, 69 Fed. Reg. 75774 (Dec. 17, 2004).....	7, 8, 17, 18
SEC Release No. 34-50896, 69 Fed. Reg. 77804 (Dec. 28, 2004).....	7, 17
